CHAPTER 207—S. F. No. 1005

An act to provide additional fees for clerks of the district court for filing, entering or indexing papers or documents which should have been filed, entered or indexed by prior incumbents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees of the clerk of the District Court.—In any county of this state where incumbents of the office of clerk of the district court prior to the incumbent holding office at the time of the passage of this act have neglected for six years to enter or file papers or other documents or index the same in such office which should have been entered or filed by them, and as a result thereof the county records are incomplete, the board of county commissioners may agree with the clerk of the district court to properly enter or file all such papers and documents and index the same, and for such work may pay such clerk in addition to the salary and clerk hire provided by law, the fees provided for such work by General Statutes 1923, Section 6987; provided, that no such extra fee shall be paid for the doing of any work which should have been done by such incumbent.

Approved April 16, 1929.

CHAPTER 208-S. F. No. 1085

An Act regulating the issuance of orders or warrants in all cities and villages in the State of Minnesota wherein the tax levy for the year 1928 exceeded \$100.00 per capita of population; providing for the issuance of bonds to pay indebtedness existing January 1, 1929; providing for the issuance of certificates of indebtedness; limiting the creation of floating indebtedness; and creating liability of municipal officers for violations thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Issue of municipal warrants limited.—That from and after January 1, 1930, no city or village in the State of Minnesota wherein the tax levied in the year 1928 exceeded \$100.00 per capita of the population, as defined by Chapter 417, General Laws 1921, shall draw any order or warrant on any